EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 20TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHT SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 12TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2001 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT: Hon. Hon. Raul P. Barbarona, SB Member, Acting Presiding Officer

Hon. Clovis L. Nazareno, SB Member Hon. Fortunato N. Garay, SB Member Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal, SB Member Hon. Zenon R. Perez, SB Member Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda, SB Member Hon. Hermenegildo M. California, SB Member Hon. Nicolas M. Labastilla, SB Member Hon. Leticia M. Maratas. SB Member SB Member

Hon. Rosalio S. Sieras, LnB President, Ex-Officio Member Hon. Yvonne T. Campoamor, SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT: None

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 01-008

Series of 2001 (P.O. – 021-2001)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1, ARTICLE XX, OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO.13, SERIES OF 1996-

Introduced by: Vice-mayor, Atty. Raul Barbarona

"WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 9048, entitled: AN ACT AUTHORIZED THE CITY OR MUNICIPAL CIVIL REGISTRAR OR CONSUL GENERAL TO CORRECT A CLERICAL ERROR OR TYPOGRAPHICAL ERROR IN AN ENTRY AND/OR CHANGE OF FIRST NAME OR NICKNAME IN THE CIVIL REGISTER WITHOUT NEED OF JUDICIAL ORDER, AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE ARTICLES 376 AND 412 OF THE CIVIL CODE OF THE PHILIPPINES, was approved into law by Her Excellency President Gloria Macapagal-Arroyo on March 22,2001;

"WHEREAS, Section 8 of Republic Act No. 9048 authorized the municipal civil registrar to collect reasonable fees as a condition for accepting the petition to correct a clerical error or topographical error in the Civil Register;

"WHEREAS, Rule 18 of the Rules and Regulations Governing the Implementation of Republic Act No.9048 requires that the prescribed fees under the rules shall be ratified by the Sangguniang Bayan before they are implemented by the Local Civil Registrar's Office;

"WHEREFORE, be it enacted by the 8th Sangguniang Bayan in session assembled:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of Article XX of Municipal Ordinance No. 13, series of 1996, shall be amended by adding other provisions after paragraph number 12, to wit:

"The Municipal Civil Registrar is hereby authorized to collect reasonable fees, as prescribed by Administrative Order No. 1, series of 2001, issued by the Civil Registrar General, as condition for accepting petition for correction of clerical or topographical error in an entry and/or change of first name or nickname in the Civil Register, and for services rendered by the Office of the Municipal Civil Registrar, to wit:

Filling fee for the correction of clerical or topographical error	P 1,000.00
Filing fee for change of first name or nickname	P 3,000.00
	1 0,000.00
Service Fee for receiving petition of migrant petitioner for correction of clerical or topographical error	P 500.00
Service Fee for receiving petition of migrant petitioner for change of name	P 1,000.00
Certification Fee for the issuance of the following certificates: certificate of posting, endorsement to the publisher, certificate of finality, and notice of appeal	P 50.00

An indigent petitioner shall be exempt from the payment of above-prescribed fees. An indigent petitioner refers to a destitute, needy and poor individual who is certified as such by the social welfare and development office of the municipal government."

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

Unanimously Approved.										
	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted Municipal Ordinance.

ATTY. RAUL P. BARBARONA
Vice Mayor
Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO

Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M.D.Municipal Mayor

Date Approved: November 12, 2001